i HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3621 of 2020

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 36210f2020
Date of first hearing: 11.11.2020
Date of decision 1 23.02.2021

Mr. Ram Avtar Gupta
R/o House no. 1199, Sector-19

Faridabad Complainant

Versus -

M/s Ansal Properties and Infr'as u ture Ltd.

Office: 115, Ansal Bhayyan, 16 KG‘ 4 "-@%
Marg, New Delhi-110001" i N TINY

T\ 4 .2\, Respondent
CORAM: o | L ]

Dr. K.K. Khande]wal :, A 0 'Y Chairman
Shri Samir Kumar " U R R R PLT Member
AT v '

APPEARANCE: --z,:jj% o\
Shri Atul Mangla “..' & [11-Adyocate for the complainant
Shri Gagan Sharma —"Advocate for the respondent

1 /- ORDER,
ki A Sl AL

1. The preigeht co,rriblaint:__(_ival.t_eaz%‘zgi....vl0.-2020 has been filed
by the compl.ainants/allottees under section 31 of the
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in
short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in

short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the
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Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter
shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities
and functions to the allottees as per the apartment
buyer’s agreement executed inter se them.

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale

consideration, the amount paid by the complainants,

..fgﬁ.
period, if any, have! "

form: W "’} 1@ N

7 Q" H;A&W‘: o\
Name andy location of’ the'y “The Fernhill” in Village
project f 3 ;’ W”j - Mewka, Sector 91,

f { an_ 1N Gigm_gr;am

Projecfared (" I Y I [N 14 &2 acres
Nature?gfthé ?rojecg I Eg § [3é§jde'}1tial Project
DTCP llcense no. il 48 80f2010 dated

wtg}mg %W 121.06.2010

“”20.06.2016

SRP Builders

HRERA% M tered,

1 t Reg:stgred vide no. 392 of

g017 [Phase -1]

X &3890f2017

[Phase- II]

RERA registration valid up to

31.12.2019 [Phase-]]
31.12.2020([Phase- 1]

Date of allotment letter 25.07.2011
[Page 34 of complaint]
Unit no. 0704-D-0203

[Page 46 of complaint]
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6. Unit area 1348 sq. ft.
Payment plan Construction linked plan
8. Date of execution of flat buyer | 18.07.2013
agreement
9. Addendum to flat buyer | 29.07.2014
agreement
10. | Total consideration Rs. 38,32,860/-
[as per submissions made
by the complainant at page
3 véfi’ﬁ%@ 5 of complaint]
11 vt " | Rs.40,55,327/-
[as per submissions made
“s[.by the complainant at
| :page 5 of complaint]
12.
(a a call notice date
1 28.07.2014, pg. no. 76 of
Sl . 0N complamt)
13. |Date oggellgery of posse;smn. I 1@ 02.2019
(Clause 5}-148 months +6 gé H _.-%g ;
months | racaperlod from date T
of execugm ofﬁg ent 0 } I@te CalCUIatEd from the
commencement. of“%nstructmm (date of Commencement of
whichever is lategl 255 Construction i.e.
“—" | 14.,08.2014)
14, | Delay mhandmg over ar ar 9 days
possession till date of decision
1.e.23.02:2021 s r~ 1 1.~ la

A. Brief faé.;ggﬁ;ktﬁg c@igzl&plgmg;t;-;% ;w A |

3. The complainant submitted that the complainant booked

an flat in the said project on 15.06.2011 and signed the

flat buyer agreement dated 18.07.2013. All instalments

are paid as demanded by the company time and again.
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The total amount of Rs. 40,55,327/- has been paid to
promoter/developer by the complainant till March 2017.
. The complainant submitted that the respondent
company has not given the possession of apartment/unit
no. 0704-D-0203. As per the BBA the possession was to

be handed over to complainant in January 2018 while it

5. The complainant sulg%mxtteq that the complainant raised
M’g:f

times. Tho@ggh wtﬁex copg} n% Ve 's%

willing to pa the due 1nstallments lf there is sustainable

zi
n

%’

progress’i |the pro;ect and it Y;:1150 to mention of all

'-.-.’““ \1

: § 'y

efforts, lt@fasg dlff“ cult for th? ﬁcoﬁl}lamam to get the
’? @,

actual status of the construc’aon

) 55» "
'1& L " % | = ‘ % i &'

e
Sy

6. The complamant submltteﬁ “that the respondent has

"

|

_"iled ’*’to, ﬁ‘flﬁj hi"ﬁ éb!é gons to deliver the

possession‘in time or refund the ‘money along with the

; uq: % | . § % 4mn? 4 @x f _*
‘ ¥
i

interest and has caused mental agony, harassment and

W

%EWM

huge losses to the complainant.

7. The complainant submitted that the respondent is the

defaulter in his various other projects by not delivering
the possession of the units in time. It is the tactics of the

respondent to cheat and dupe the innocent and gullible
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buyers by diverting the money collected from them from
their own use or benefits.

8. The complainant submitted that the
promoter/respondent company has not given the
possession of the apartment/unit no. 0704-D-0203. As
per the BBA the possession was to be handed over to the

nua lf"._.-'f2g618 while it was not handed

i

g a8 Ny 1
| N
! | 8 §§

o H
# & |

"".

S B 3
‘with the 1{terest toward,g delay ar@andmg over of the

unit;

B

A
S

il

AL
. i
C. Findings of the autho;ityig é

.

‘& .s’y%w.

e

T . - =-‘¢§ﬁ
Issue: Whether thewgcozg"lgawl ants are entitled to delay

possession cgarge 7 %j s0 at what%\te g_f interest and what

“ ‘&\ Ad B Bl A
period? :

.oo.omg:é 3

possession charges as provided under the proviso to section
18(1) of the Act and hence the complaint is maintainable. Sec.

18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation
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18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of an apartment, plot, or building, —

---------------------------

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to
withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the
handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

. As per clause 5.1 of the said agreement dated

o

18.07.2013, the poss S:

T,
SS10n:
% K 5

be handed over V\;z

fthe unit in question was to

period of 48 months plus 6

“;J';;t%?:‘é\*:f’}r

.

months gracg perldjl Jfrom the date of execution of
_‘,1..."-_::;‘-( ‘-_-

agreement . gr ﬁfo%é{tlléﬁatg @"o ’gommencement of

f the' partlcular tower/block in which the

§

construcgigq
said unlit;ls 51tuated wh;chever is lﬁter ' The date of start
of constr%gtlon 1§ 14 08. 20;4 Tgerefore, the due date of

possessmn\‘comes out toébe 1@ 02 2019 Clause 5.1 of the

o T o ; g
wg wv '!

flat buyer agreemént is reprdduced below:

"Sub}ecto glause S‘Zea ‘fw%héf}‘ subj ect to all the
buyers/lo%%ees of e. ﬂa_t;s in the said Residential
project makmg tzmely pay;nent; the company shall
endeavour to complete the development said
Residential Project and the said Flat as far as possible
within 48 (Forty Eight) months with an extension
period of 6 (Six) months from the date of execution of
this Agreement or from the date of commencement of
construction of the particular Tower/Block in which
the said unit is situated subject to the building plan
whichever is later.”
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10.  On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contravention as
alleged to have been committed in relation to section
11(4)(a) of the Act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

11. The authority issued notice of the complaint to the

respondent by speed post and also on given email

ail.com the delivery reports

have been plgced in the f le Deﬁpite service of notice, the

complalnt wﬁhm the stlpulated p“EI‘lod Accordingly, the

authon;gyals Jeft wlth no ogher optlon but to decide the
A\ 'S %é« %g gs }

int éx- arte

,@p

e

! "'e é 14 é zm 3
agamst; the respondent

12. On the datf of_l'%% rmg, fheAy‘?horlty explained to the

respondent/ promoter-- about the contravention as
| AT § B =9 gsg

alleged Io have beent com“?m te

""" e e&ww M it -

in -relatlon to section
11(4) [a)"é’f tl;e 2Act to plead glﬁltﬁk or. not to plead guilty.

13. Copies of aIl the relevant documents have been filed
and placed on the record. Their authenticity is not in
dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on the
basis of these undisputed documents.

14. The Authority, on the basis of information and other

submissions made and the documents filed by the
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complainants and the respondent, is of considered view

that there is no need of further hearing in the complaint.

15. The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the

complaint regarding non-compliance of obligations by
the promoter as held in Simmi Sikka v/s M/s EMAAR
MGF Land Ltd. leaving aside compensation which is to

cha]:ing officer if pursued by the

e
complainants at a latgg- y %@;
W

16. On consu:igrathn 6f'ithe mrg%nstances the documents
« 4 \@%

gfgw s
and other' | e;cgré’lw@ ’\sqéﬁusm ng n%ade by the parties

and based on the fmdlngs of the authorlty regarding

i

§
i

contravegtldn as pf_'r prowsj”o?g of rule 28(2), the

% ; satlsﬁed that;é tﬁé@’res ondent is in
W@é f’*\ i M -f p

contravention of the provnSions of ‘the Act. By virtue of

.e.r % ;g;’*: | w%

i
:

g

Authori

question’ was to be handed""over within a period of 48

..... i Y IR §'- ity
ﬁ__?§_1 % 7 ."I ‘,;zzgg

\M é&o i \ ‘&Jz zima,_m i
months plus 6 months grace period from the date of

execution of agreement or from the date of
commencement of construction of the particular
tower/block in which the said unit is situated whichever
is later. The grace period of 6 months is allowed to the

respondent due to exigencies beyond the control of the
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respondent. The date of start of construction is
14.08.2014. Therefore, the due date of possession
comes out to be 14.02.2019. As such this project is to be
treated as on-going project and the provisions of the Act
shall be applicable equally to the builder as well as
allottee.

17. Accordingly, it 1 -’]:hdaf ilure of the promoter to fulfil

? 'h'_/

' ”%% |i |

%ectlon %Bg N Q the Act on the part of

respondent has not offered the possessmn of the unit to

| 3 E GV M
the complamants tlllfdateWAs such the complainant is

ennﬂed

prescrlbed @ 9% 309/ p.awef IEL 02,2019 till the offer of
SR SRAN

possessﬁﬁ as per prov1snons of section 18(1) of the Act
read with rule 15 of the Rules.

18. Hence, the Authority hereby pass the following order
and issue directions under section 34(f) of the Act:

i.  The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the

prescribed rate i.e. 9.30 % per annum for every month
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of delay on the amount paid by the complainants from
due date of possession i.e. 14.02.2019 till the offer of
possession.

ii. The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the
complainant within 90 days from the date of this order
and thereafter monthly payment of interest till offer of

possession  shall’’ ;e "‘"spa)d before 10th of each

subsequent month;i

iii. The complamant is d;rected to pay outstanding dues, if

:\Az\. 3 n ? & .’. ‘.';".:\

any, after ad)ustment of _mterest for the delayed period.

iv. The respo"hdent shall not charge anythmg from the
| ]=

complamagt Wth]'l is not "part of the flat buyer

agreement.

o, ¢ S F el i

3

v. Interest r;%;ﬁhe gelay payments Irorn the complainant
shall be charged at the prescrlbed rate @ 9.30% by the

promoter whlch is the same as lS belng granted to the

..

complainants in case of d"elayed ?osse551on charges.
) 31X

"N%W‘

19. Complaint stands dlsposed of

20. File be consigned to registry.

ChmA—=1
(SalllLl{ Kumar)

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Member Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 23.02.2021
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